
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 5 December 2023 
11.00 am 

Rooms GO2A, B and C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jasmine Ali Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children, Education and Refugees 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Communities, Democracy and Finance 
Councillor Helen Dennis New Homes and Sustainable 

Development 
Councillor Natasha Ennin Community Safety 
Councillor Darren Merrill Council Homes 
Councillor James McAsh Climate Emergency, Clean Air and Streets 
Councillor Catherine Rose Neighbourhoods, Leisure and Parks 
Councillor Martin Seaton Jobs, Skills and Business 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the 
background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk   

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 November 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 5 December 2023 
11.00 am 

Rooms GO2A, B and C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 

 

 To note the items specified which will be considered in a closed 
meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of 
the meeting held on 17 October 2023. 
 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have 
been submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the 
cabinet procedure rules. The deadline for the receipt public 
questions is midnight Wednesday 29 November 2023. 
 

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
 

 

 To consider any deputation requests. The deadline for the receipt of 
deputation requests is midnight Wednesday 29 November 2023. 
 

 

8. SOUTHWARK SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT 2022-2023 
 

To follow 

 To note the Southwark School Standards Report 2022-23.  
 

 

9. SOUTHWARK YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE INSPECTION OUTCOME 
 

10 - 48 

 To note the good outcome of His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Probation’s inspection of Southwark Youth Justice Service.  
 

 

10. SOUTHWARK GREEN FINANCE - COMMUNITY MUNICIPAL 
INVESTMENT (CMI) 

 

49 - 72 

 To approve the launching of a Community Municipal Investment (CMI) 
opportunity in the borough, which will support the delivery of projects 
within the council’s Climate Action Plan.  
 

 

11. ECONOMIC STRATEGY 2023-30 
 

73 - 142 

 To approve the Economic Strategy 2023-30  
 

 

12. SOUTHWARK LOCAL LIST ADOPTION 
 

143 - 151 

 To approve the draft Southwark Local List for adoption.  
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

13. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - INDICATIVE RENT AND CHARGES 
REPORT 2024-25 

 

152 - 168 

 To consider recommendations relating to indicative rent and 
charges for 2024-25. 
 

 

14. POLICY AND RESOURCES: BUDGET SETTING 2024-25 
 

To follow 

 To note issues associated with the policy and resources, budget 
setting and agree recommendations. 
 

 

15. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2024-25 
 

To follow 

 To set the council tax base 2024-25. 
 

 

16. GATEWAY 0 - STRATEGIC OPTIONS ASSESSMENT DOMESTIC 
ABUSE AND GENDER BASED VIOLENCE SERVICES 

 

169 - 216 

 To approve the strategic options assessment for delivery of the 
domestic abuse and gender based violence services for Southwark 
Council and note the next steps.  
 

 

17. CREATION OF A NEW SENIOR MANAGEMENT POST: ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR OF REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 

 

217 - 221 

 To approve the creation of a new senior management post, 
assistant director of repairs  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.“ 

 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

18. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the closed minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 October 2023. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  27 November 2023 
 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 17 October 2023 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 17 October 
2023 at 11.00 am at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

  
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 All members were present. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 None. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 None received. 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 17 October 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Darren Merrill declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in respect 
of the deputation request on Kintore Way nursery as his son attends this nursery. 
Although not a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor Darren Merrill indicated 
his intention to withdraw from the meeting while this request was heard. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

 ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - ONGOING NEWS 
FROM ISRAEL AND GAZA 
 

 The leader expressed his horror at the terrorist attacks in Israel and the civilian 
loss of life in Gaza. The leader of the council sent his sympathy and support to all 
families affected by these tragic events. 
 
The leader advised that the council are working closely with the community and 
Metropolitan Police Service to offer reassurance. 
 
Members and all those present observed a minute’s silence as a sign of respect.  
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 None were received. 
 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 The report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The 
chair agreed to accept this item as urgent (the request had been received in line 
with the council’s constitutional deadline for the receipt of deputation requests). 
 
Having declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor Darren Merrill for 
the purposes of transparency withdrew from the meeting while the deputation 
request was being heard from parents at Kintore Way nursery. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following deputation requests be heard: 

 

2



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 17 October 2023 
 

 Local residents controlled parking zone, Queens Road, Nunhead and 
Dulwich areas 

 Southwark Disablement Association on behalf of group of parent carers’ 
client financial contributions to their social care services  

 Parents of Kintore Way nursery. 
 

2. A spokesperson for each deputation addressed cabinet for five minutes and 
questions were asked of the deputations for a period of five minutes.  

 

8. FAIRER, GREENER, SAFER: SOUTHWARK ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2022-23  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the council’s performance over 2022-23 and the progress highlighted as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 

 

9. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND CAPITAL UPDATE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the following be noted: 
 
1. The requirement for a medium term financial strategy to align with the Council 

Delivery Plan 2022-2026 and the ambitions set out in the Southwark 2030 
vision
[...]
ITTEE)  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Kieron Williams be appointed as the council’s representative to 
serve on the London Councils Transport and Environment Committee (S101 
Joint Committee). 

 

8



9 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 17 October 2023 
 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

17. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO: ADDITION OF INCOME 
GENERATING ASSET  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 13 for the decision.  
 

 The meeting ended at 12.50pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 
WEDNESDAY 25 OCTOBER 2023. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

9



   

 

Item No.  
9. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 December 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 

Report title: 

 

Southwark Youth Justice Service Inspection 
Outcome 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All  

Cabinet Member: 

 

Councillor Jasmine Ali, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Children, Education and 
Refugees 

 

FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR JASMINE ALI, DEPUTY LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND REFUGEES  
 
The following Cabinet report speaks to the recent HMIP inspected Southwark 
Youth Justice Service (YJS) in July 2023. The full report accompanies this 
report as Appendix 1.  
 
Southwark Council’s Youth Justice work with young
[...]
ough, engaging 
many more magnitudes of people on our climate emergency plan than those who 
partake in the investment in the first round. This engagement will serve to create 
interest for the next round of CMIs launched, but also should have positive effects 
for overall engagement in green issues in the borough.  
 
When it comes to the climate emergency, we have no time or cash to spare. We 
should also remember no one climbs Everest alone. We should be bold, creative, 
and importantly put our residents at the heart of our strategy. CMIs allow us to 
this.   
 
It’s with great pleasure I commend this report to Cabinet.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To approve the launching of a Community Municipal Investment (CMI) 
opportunity in the borough, which will support the delivery of projects within 
the council’s Climate Action Plan.  
 

2. Notes the scale of ambition of the CMI programme, with a target to raise up 
to £6m of funding by 2030, which would be the largest CMI to date offered 
by a council in the UK. 

 
3. To approve the adoption of the Southwark Green Finance Framework 

(SGFF) for CMIs, which sets out how the key principles of the scheme will 
operate and the types of projects that will be funded. 

 
4. To approve the signing of the Green Finance Institute (GFI) Local Climate 

Bond Pledge.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
5. The council has declared a climate emergency and committed to doing all 

it can to make the borough carbon neutral by 2030. In responding to the 
emergency, we have carried out work to better estimate the cost of meeting 
this commitment, which in 2021 was £3.92bn. As our strategy sets out, the 
council does not have the resources for this and so requires considerable 
government investment, and also needs to consider other sources of 
income into the council and the borough to enable Southwark to 

50



 

 
 

3 

decarbonise.   
 

6. Having identified the funding gap which exists, the council has been 
exploring new ways to sec
[...]
t of development of the scale.  

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and Assurance (SB071123) 
 
63. This report seeks approval of (i) the launching of a Community Municipal 

Investment (CMI) opportunity in the borough, (ii) the adoption of the 
Southwark Green Finance Framework; and (iii) the signing of the Green 
Finance Institute (GFI) Local Climate Bond Pledge, in order to support the 
delivery of projects within the council’s Climate Action Plan. 
 

64. The Treasury Management Strategy (TMSS) approved by Council 
Assembly on 22 February 2023 provides the necessary legal authority for 
the council to borrow. The proposal to issue the municipal investment via 
delegated authority within the TMSS to the Strategic Director of Finance is 
due to be approved by Council Assembly in the Treasury Management Mid-
Year Update 2023-24 report on 22 November 2023. 

 
65. The report notes that Abundance Investment Ltd will host and administer 

the platform through which lenders can pledge their investment amount and 
facilitate the loan. Being regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority the 
company maintains a governance and risk management framework and 
regulated levels of capital to safeguard against failure. 

 
66. Statutory guidance on local government investments is issued under 

Section 15 (i) (a) of the Local Government Act 2003. Community Municipal 
Investments must comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (Prudential Code) and the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities Guidance on Investment. This requires local 
authorities to demonstrate that any borrowing is affordable, sustainable and 

60



 

 
 

13 

prudent.  
 

67. It is confirmed that entry into the type of community municipal lending 
arrangements referred to in this report is lawful and within the general 
power of competence bestowed on local authorities under the Localism Act 
2011 and the Local
[...]
 so that feedback 
can be considered by Cabinet at its meeting in January 2024.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. Cabinet agrees a rent increase of 7.7% for all directly and tenant managed (TMO) 

housing stock within the council’s Housing Revenue Account. This is in 
accordance with the government’s guideline rent formula of CPI+1% (based on 
the September Consumer Price Index) as set out at paragraphs 12-14 with effect 
from 1 April 2024. 

 

152
Agenda Item 13



2. Cabinet agrees a rent increase of 7.7% for the Council’s shared ownership stock as 
set out at paragraphs 15-16 with effect from 1 April 2024. 

 
3. Cabinet agrees the increases to tenant service charges, comprising estate 

cleaning, grounds maintenance, communal lighting and door entry maintenance 
as set out in paragraphs 17-18 with effect from 1 April 2024. 

 
4. Cabinet agrees the increase in sheltered housing service charges as set out in 

paragraph 19 with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 
5. Cabinet agrees the increase in charges for garages and other non-residential 

facilities as set out in paragraphs 20-21 with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 

6. Cabinet instructs officers to undertake a review of garage policy including the 
concessionary scheme and to bring forward proposals following consultation with 
residents as set out in paragraph 22.  

 
7. Cabinet agrees the increase in tenant heating charges, including metered charges 

as set out in paragraphs 23-39 with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 

Statutory Framework and Background Information 
 
8. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reflects the statutory requirement under 

Section 74 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to account separately 
for local authority housing provision. It is a ring-fenced account, containing solely 
the costs arising from the provision and management of the council’s housing 
stock, offset by tenant rents and service charges, homeowner service charges, 
commercial property and other income streams. The council ha
[...]
on. However, the numbers of people experiencing all forms of violence 
and abuse are too high, the council are aware of the trend of escalating risk in 
relation to domestic abuse cases and too many survivors returning to unsafe 
relationships. More needs to be done to address the abusive and violent behaviours 
of perpetrators, safely intervening earlier to prevent abuse. There are huge 

169
Agenda Item 16



 

2 
 

inequalities in terms of people accessing services, with too much focus on 
rehousing survivors as a primary focus without tackling offending behaviour.  
 
This report and approach seeks to find a new partner to work alongside the council 
to develop innovative solutions to tackle these high risk incidents of violence and 
abuse as complex issues, including exploring how renowned models internationally 
could work within a Southwark context.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Cabinet approves this Strategic Options Assessment for delivery of the 
Domestic Abuse and Gender Based Violence Services for Southwark Council 
and notes the next steps set out in this report. 

 
2. That Cabinet delegates the decision to approve the Gateway 1 procurement 

strategy for the Domestic Abuse and Gender Based Violence Services to the 
Strategic Director for Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Safety.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3. Reducing Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) including domestic 

abuse is a key priority for the council and the statutory Community Safety 
Partnership. In 2015, Southwark developed a five year Domestic Abuse (DA) 
Strategy. In 2019, this was replaced with a five year VAWG Strategy in 
recognition of the need to deliver a partnership response to all areas of gender 
based violence, not only domestic abuse. These include harmful practices 
such as female genital mutilation (FGM) and honour based violence, as well 
as sexual harassment and stalking.  
 

4. Cabinet has commi
[...]
including fixed term grants.  
The strategic director also notes there are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report at this stage and that the financial implications will be 
identified in the GW1 and GW2 reports and assessed against the current 
council budget allocations. 

 
101. Officers’ time and any other costs associated with this recommendation will be 

contained within existing departmental revenue budgets. 
 
Head of Procurement 
 
102. This report seeks approval of the Gateway 0 strategic options assessment for 

the council’s Domestic Abuse and Gender Based Violence provision and notes 
the request to delegate the decision to approve the Gateway 1 procurement 
strategy for the Domestic Abuse and Gender Based Violence Services to the 
Strategic Director for Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Safety. In accordance 
with the council’s Contract Standing Orders, decision must be taken by the 
relevant Cabinet member (or referred to Cabinet for decision) following review 
by DCRB and CCRB. 

 
103. Analysis and accompanying narrative associated with each of the proposed 

strategic options is contained within paragraphs 27 - 42. 
 
104. Headline risks associated with the recommended strategic option are 

contained within table at paragraph 44. 
 

105. Intended alignment with the Fairer Future Procurement Framework (FFPF) is 
explicitly referenced at paragraph 43, and within the content of paragraphs 49 
– 85 more generally. 

 
106. Proposed methodology for performance/contract monitoring is detailed within 

paragraphs 86 - 90. The report also confirms that an annual performance 
review will be provided to the council’s DCRB and CCRB in alignment with 
council Contract Standing Orders. 

 
107. The Community, Equalities and Health Impact Statements are set out in 

paragraphs 49 - 69. 
 

108. The Climate Change, Social Value, Economic and Environmental / 
Sustainability statemen

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 5 December 
2023 at 11.00 am at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Helen Dennis and Catherine 
Rose. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following late items: 
 

 Item 14: Policy And Resources: Budget Setting 2024-25 

 Item 15: Council Tax Base 2024-25. 
 
Reasons for urgency and lateness will be specified in the relevant minutes.  
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No closed items for this meeting. 
 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of Item 
13: Housing Revenue Account – Indicative Rent and Charges report 2024-25 as 
follows: 
 

 Councillor Evelyn Akoto: leaseholder 

 Councillor Natasha Ennin: council tenant 

 Councillor Darren Merrill: has a business that rents a garage 

 Councillor Martin Seaton: leaseholder. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October, 2023 be approved as 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 1. Tristan Honeyborne  

 
Please can Cllr McAsh confirm how much public money was spent pursuing 
the ‘borough-wide’ CPZ, in including but not limited to the cost of 
communications, consultations, legal advice, traffic monitoring and external 
consultants, and provide evidence for the assertion that controlled parking 
zones are needed in Dulwich Village and Nunhead?” 
 

2. Simone Brown  

 
Will the council now suspend the Trafalgar Extension CPZ, cover the signs, 
refund permit fees and PCNs, and commit to a comprehensive review similar 
to those carried out in Nunhead and Queens Road, aligning with the 
acknowledged ineffectiveness of a one-size-fits-all CPZ approach?”  

 
As the questioners were not in attendance, the leader confirmed that 
arrangements would be made for responses to be sent after the meeting. 

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 The report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The 
chair agreed to accept this item as urgent (the requests had been received in line 
with the council’s constitutional deadline for the receipt of deputation requests). 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following deputation requests be heard: 

 

 AGE UK as part of the London Loos campaign  

 Southwark Refugee Communities forum 

 Support of controlled parking zones (CPZ) in Dulwich from Scoot School 
run.    

 
2. A spokesperson for each deputation addressed cabinet for five minutes and 

questions were asked of the deputations for a period of five minutes.  
 

8. SOUTHWARK SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT 2022-2023  
 

 Reema Reed, Headteacher at Hollydale primary school and Joe Bell, Headteacher 
at St Johns and St Clements CE primary school were in attendance to provide their 
input to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Southwark School Standards Report, 2022-2023 be noted.  

 
2. That it be agreed that the 2024-2025 Southwark School Standards Report will 

include an increased focus on closing the gaps in pupil attainment. 
 

9. SOUTHWARK YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE INSPECTION OUTCOME  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the good outcome of His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation’s 
inspection of Southwark Youth Justice Service be noted.  

 

10. SOUTHWARK GREEN FINANCE - COMMUNITY MUNICIPAL INVESTMENT 
(CMI)  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the launch of a Community Municipal Investment (CMI) opportunity in 

the borough, which will support the delivery of projects within the council’s 
climate action plan be approved.  

 
2. That the scale of ambition of the CMI programme, with a target to raise up to 

£6m of funding by 2030, which would be the largest CMI to date offered by a 
council in the UK be noted. 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

 
3. That the adoption of the Southwark Green Finance Framework (SGFF) for 

CMIs, which sets out how the key principles of the scheme will operate and 
the types of projects that will be funded be approved. 

 
4. That the signing of the Green Finance Institute (GFI) Local Climate Bond 

Pledge be approved.  
 

11. ECONOMIC STRATEGY 2023-30  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Economic Strategy 2023-30 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 

 

12. SOUTHWARK LOCAL LIST ADOPTION  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft Southwark Local List be approved for adoption. 

13. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - INDICATIVE RENT AND CHARGES 
REPORT 2024-25  

 

 Having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillors Evelyn Akoto, 
Natasha Ennin, Darren Merrill and Martin Seaton withdrew from the meeting while 
this item was being discussed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That a rent increase of 7.7% for all directly and tenant managed (TMO) 

housing stock within the council’s housing revenue account be agreed. This is 
in accordance with the government’s guideline rent formula of CPI+1% 
(based on the September Consumer Price Index) as set out at paragraphs 
12-14 with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 

2. That a rent increase of 7.7% for the council’s shared ownership stock as set out 
at paragraphs 15-16 of the report be agreed with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 

3. That the increases to tenant service charges, comprising estate cleaning, 
grounds maintenance, communal lighting and door entry maintenance as set 
out in paragraphs 17-18 of the report be agreed with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 

4. That the increase in sheltered housing service charges as set out in 
paragraph 19 of the report be agreed with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

5. That the increase in charges for garages and other non-residential facilities 
as set out in paragraphs 20-21 be agreed with effect from 1 April 2024. 
 

6. That officers be instructed to undertake a review of garage policy including 
the concessionary scheme and to bring forward proposals following 
consultation with residents as set out in paragraph 22 of the report.  
 

7. That the increase in tenant heating charges, including metered charges as 
set out in paragraphs 23-39 of the report be agreed with effect from 1 April 
2024. 

 

14. POLICY AND RESOURCES: BUDGET SETTING 2024-25  
 

 It was not possible to circulate the report five clear days in advance of the meeting. 
The chair agreed to accept the item as urgent because the council were committed 
to publishing budget proposals at the earliest possible opportunity to ensure that 
they were available to the public for comments and questions. Presenting the 
report to cabinet on 5 December 2023 gave the opportunity for debate prior to 
presentation of budget figures to February cabinet. Under the council’s 
constitution, there is a requirement for the overview and scrutiny committee to 
review and challenge budget proposals and this is due to take place in January 
2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following be noted: 

 
1. The updates from the autumn statement delivered on the 22 November 2023 

and the budget challenge process. 
 

2. The updated budget gap for 2024-25 of £6.7m; and for the following 2 years 
£4.5m and £4.6m respectively. 
 

3. The proposed options to help achieve a balanced 2024-25 budget and 
indicative savings for 2025-26 and 2026-27 together with departmental 
narratives (Appendices A to E of the report).  

 
4. Appendix F of the report which details the draft fees and charges schedules. 

 
5. Strategic directors will continue to work with their respective cabinet members 

to find additional savings option. 
 

6. The intention is to prepare a balanced one year 2024-25 budget, together 
with indicative savings for the following two years, for recommendation by 
cabinet, in advance of approval by council assembly in February 2024. 

 
7. Equality impact assessments are ongoing and that a cumulative impact 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

assessment will be presented to cabinet as part of the budget update in 
February. 

 
8. Officers will undertake further consultation for new budget options where 

necessary or appropriate. 
 

9. The appendices A-F will be considered by the overview and scrutiny 
committee on 22 January 2024, prior to February 2024 cabinet. 

 
That the following be approved: 

 
10. The write-off of one NNDR debt of £292,849.08 which is irrecoverable 

(Appendix G) of the report. 
 

15. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2024-25  
 

 It was not possible to circulate the report five clear days in advance of the meeting. 
The chair agreed to accept the item as urgent as the council tax base calculation 
for 2024-25 must be made between 1 December 2023 and 31 January 2024. The 
figure is used for revenue budget setting purposes and has historically been 
reported to members at the December cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the council tax base for 2024-25 is set at 112,166 (109,174 in 2023-24) 

band D equivalent dwellings (Appendix A of the report) be agreed. 
 

2. That the schedule of discounts and exemptions in paragraph 12 of the report 
be recommended to council assembly, including the premiums applicable for 
long-term empty dwellings. 

 
3. That the assumed council tax collection level for 2024-25 should remain at 

97.20% (2023-24 97.20%) be agreed. 
 
4. That the 2024-25 council tax base for St. Mary Newington parish is set at 

12,881 (12,509 in 2023-24) band D equivalent dwellings be agreed. 
 
5. That the proposed continuation of the current council tax section 13A (1)(c) 

policy1 covering discretionary relief terms (refer to paragraphs 17 to 18) be 
agreed: 

 

 to continue council tax discretionary relief (0% to 100%) for young people 
leaving care aged 18 to 24 years for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 
2025 

 

                                                
1 Southwark council tax section 13A (1)(c) policy  



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

 to continue foster carers’ discretionary relief (0% to 100%) for the period 
1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. 

 
6. That it be agreed to implement a 100% premium on second homes from 1 

April 2025 as per the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023.  
 

7. That the following be noted concerning the council tax reduction scheme: 
 

 no changes to the council tax reduction scheme (CTRS) for 2024-25, as 
set out in paragraphs 19 to 23 of the report 
 

 any minor and consequential amendments to the CTRS written policy 
are to remain delegated to the strategic director of finance in 
consultation with the monitoring officer. 

 
8. That the change in definition of long-term empty properties for the purposes 

of the 100% premium as set out in paragraph 12 of the report be noted. 
 

16. GATEWAY 0 - STRATEGIC OPTIONS ASSESSMENT DOMESTIC ABUSE AND 
GENDER BASED VIOLENCE SERVICES  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the strategic options assessment for delivery of the domestic abuse and 

gender based violence services for Southwark Council be approved and that 
the next steps set out in the report be noted. 

 
2. That the decision to approve the gateway 1 procurement strategy for the 

domestic abuse and gender based violence services be delegated to the 
strategic director for environment, neighbourhoods and growth, in 
consultation with the cabinet member for community safety.  

 

17. CREATION OF A NEW SENIOR MANAGEMENT POST: ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR OF REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the creation of a new senior management post, assistant director of 
repairs be approved. 

 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

18. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the closed section of the meeting held on 17 October 
2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

 The meeting ended at 1.00pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 
WEDNESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2023. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


